BILL NO. ORDINANCE NO. 693

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KING CITY, MISSOURI, APPROVING A FEE OF THREE (3) DOLLARS PER WATER METER, PER YEAR, TO SUPPORT THE CITY OF KING CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE GREAT NORTHWEST WHOLESALE WATER COMMISSION FOR A THREE YEAR PERIOD.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF KING CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Board of Aldermen of the City of KING CITY, Missouri, agree that continuing membership in the Great Northwest Wholesale Water Commission is an advantage for the City of KING CITY and presents an opportunity for growth for both the City and the entire northwest Missouri region.

Section 2: The Board of Aldermen of the City of KING CITY, Missouri, acknowledges that the membership fee of three dollars (\$3.00) per water meter, per year, is a reasonable amount and does not obligate the City of KING CITY to purchase water from the commission nor does it obligate the City of KING CITY to incur any debt obligations.

Section 3: The Board of Aldermen of KING CITY, Missouri, acknowledges that the City's membership and fee would be for a three (3) year period and do hereby authorize the City Clerk to add a three dollar (\$3.00) charge (regional water fee) to one month's water bill each of the next three (3) calendar years with such month to be selected by the City Clerk. Any membership fee obligation beyond the three (3) year period shall require the approval of the Board of Aldermen.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

THIS ORDINANCE was passed by the Board of Aldermen of the City of KING CITY, Missouri, this 14TH day of MAY, 2012.

HARLEY D. WEDDLE, Mayor

Haff weeds

ATTEST:

JANET SMITH, City Clerk